

SECTION XVII

MATTER FOR :
COURT NO. :
ITEM NO. :

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 657 OF 2007

South Asian Roadways And Anr. ...Appellants

VERSUS

M/s Sunil And Co. & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 22nd January, 2007 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"There is a delay of 416 days in filing the present appeal. However, counsel for the appellants submits that he is seeking a limited relief, namely, that the appellants should be permitted to claim reimbursement of the amount from respondents No. 1 and 2 in case the appellants are forced to make the payment. He clarifies that he is not seeking for any relief against the Insurance Company, which is present on caveat, before us.

Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as also in the appeal for admission limited to the aforesaid question."

It is submitted that there are 5 respondents in the matter above mentioned. Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the 5 respondents on 14.02.2007 through registered A.D. Post. Respondent Nos. 2 & 3 and 4 are represented through Mr. Sudarsh Menon and Dr.(Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Advocates respectively. Service of show cause notice on respondent Nos. 1 & 5 is complete through courier receipt but no one has entered appearance so far. Service of notice is complete.

It is lastly submitted that notice of alternative arrangement was issued to both the appellants on 21.03.2016 as Mr. Subromonim Prasad, Advocate has expired. Unserved cover has been received back with remarks " left ".

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 25th Day of April, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Sudarsh Menon, Advocate
Ms. Kiran Suri, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR