

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 657 OF 2007

M/S. SOUTH ASIAN ROADWAYS CO. (PVT.)
LIMITED & ANR.

...APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

M/S SUNIL AND COMPANY & ORS.

...RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 19762/2008

SLP(C) No. 22748/2007

O R D E R

Civil Appeal No. 657 of 2007

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

On 22.01.2007 the following order was passed:

"There is a delay of 416 days in filing the present appeal. However, counsel for the appellants submits that he is seeking a limited relief, namely, that the appellants should be permitted to claim reimbursement of the amount from respondents no. 1 and 2 in case the appellants are forced to make the payment. He clarifies that he is not seeking for any relief against the Insurance Company, which is present on caveat, before us.

Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as also in the appeal for admission limited to the aforesaid question".

We are of the view that the inter se liability of the appellants and the original opponents, Respondent Nos. 2

and 3 in the present appeal, can be gone into in appropriate proceedings after the payment is made by the appellants.

The appeal is, accordingly, disposed of.

SLP(C) No. 19762/2008 and SLP(C) No. 22748/2007

In view of the order passed in Civil Appeal No. 657 of 2007, these petitions will stand disposed of.

.....J.
[ADARSH KUMAR GOEL]

NEW DELHI
4TH OCTOBER, 2017

.....J.
[UDAY UMESH LALIT]

ITEM NO.34

COURT NO.9

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 657/2007

SOUTH ASIAN ROADWAYS & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S SUNIL AND CO.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 19762/2008 (XVII)SLP(C) No. 22748/2007 (XVII)

Date : 04-10-2017 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Appellant(s) Mr. Sudarsh Menon, AOR

Mr. Lokesh Chopra, Adv.

MR. G.Mitra, Adv.

Ms. Shriya R.Choudhary, Adv.

Ms. Deepali D., Adv.

Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Pankaj Bala Varma, Adv.
(Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, AOR

Respt. In CA No. Mr. Sukumar P., Sr. Adv.

No.657 & Pet. Mr. Sudarsh Menon, AOR

in SC 22748/07 Mr. Pratap Sarkar, Adv.

& SC 19762/08

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal and special leave petitions are disposed
of in terms of the signed order.

(MADHU BALA)

COURT MASTER (SH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)

(PARVEEN KUMARI PASRICHA)

BRANCH OFFICER